

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

## CERTIFICATION

## TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on August 22, 2022 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Nicholi Jan Louie Q. Sison

## **PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 711-2022**

INVITING THE PROVINCIAL SOCIAL WELFARE AND DEVELOPMENT OFFICE, PROVINCIAL BUDGET OFFICE, OFFICE OF THE PROVINCIAL ACCOUNTANT AND PROVINCIAL HEALTH OFFICE AND OTHER CONCERNED OFFICES DURING ONE OF THE REGULAR (PHYSICAL). SESSIONS OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN FOR THE CONTINUATION OF A QUESTION HOUR ON THE STATUS OF THE SECTORAL RESOURCE CENTER

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan has conducted a Question Hour on the current status of the Sectoral Resource Center located in Lingayen, Pangasinan which is within the premises of the Provincial Social Welfare and Development Office;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan has already invited the Provincial Social Welfare and Development Office and the Provincial Budget Office to brief and/or update the Body on the development of the project;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, after a thorough discussion on the matter, deemed it necessary to schedule again a Question Hour to give ample time to the invitees to dig deeper into the records as to the original purpose of the project and to align it with the plans and programs of the current administration;

**WHEREAS**, there is also a need to invite the Provincial Accounting Office and the Provincial Health Office and other concerned offices to gain additional information from them on the status of the project;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, on motion of SP Member Nicholi Jan Louie Q. Sison, duly seconded, it was –





## OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 711-2022 Page 22

> **RESOLVED**, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan in session assembled to invite, as they are hereby invited, the Provincial Social Welfare and Development Office, Provincial Budget Office, Office of the Provincial Accountant and Provincial Health Office and other concerned offices during one of The Regular (Physical) Sessions of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan for the continuation of a Question Hour on the status of the Sectoral Resource Center;

> **RESOLVED, FINALLY**, that copies of this resolution be furnished to the Provincial Social Welfare and Development Office, Provincial Budget Office, Office of the Provincial Accountant and Provincial Health Office, for their information and guidance.

**CERTIFIED BY:** T. NAVA-PEREZ VER Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

D DG. LAMBINO MARK Governor residing Officer)

